and related financial and economic transactions that can be isolated and objectively

measured, without considering the contingent effects of changes in management

policies and operating decisions resulting from the Overall Transaction.

Moreover, considering the different purposes of the pro-forma  results with regard to the

historic financial statements and the different methods used to calculate the effects of the

Overall Transaction , the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements must be read and

interpreted separately, without seeking accounting relationships between the two

documents on the basis of the instructions set out in Consob Notice no. DEM/1052803 of

5 July 2011.

Finally, the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements do not intend to represent a

forecast of the future results and a financial outlook of the ENI Group; consequently,

investors are urged to not use pro-forma results and financial position for that purpose.

Courtesy translation from Italian.
In case of any conflicts, the Italian version shall prevail.

38

4.2 Pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(€ million) Saipem

Deconsolidation

Effects of the

Transaction

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5.466 (751) 5.190 9.905

Financial assets held for trading 5.038 0 0 5.038

Financial assets available for sale 265 (8) 0 257

Trade and other receivables 28.131 13 (2.997) 25.147

Inventories 7.386 (2.347) 0 5.039

Current tax assets 743 (311) 0 432

Other current tax assets 988 (399) 0 589

Other current assets 3.336 192 0 3.528

51.353 (3.611) 2.193 49.935

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 76.845 (7.221) 0 69.624

Inventory - compulsory stock 1.571 0 0 1.571

Intangible assets 3.551 (777) 0 2.774

Equity-accounted investments 3.395 1.464 732 5.591

Other investments 2.180 (124) 0 2.056

Other financial assets 1.094 3.477 (3.477) 1.094

Deferred tax assets 5.651 (482) 0 5.169

Other non-current receivables 2.570 (96) 0 2.474

96.857 (3.759) (2.745) 90.353

Assets held for sale 159 0 0 159

TOTAL ASSETS 148.369 (7.370) (552) 140.447

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Short-term debt 5.099 151 (678) 4.572

Current portion of long-term debt 4.015 0 0 4.015

Trade and other payables 23.147 (5.188) 0 17.959

Income taxes payable 595 (128) 0 467

Other taxes payable 2.504 (181) 0 2.323

Other current liabilities 2.997 415 0 3.412

38.357 (4.931) (678) 32.748

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt 18.346 0 0 18.346

Provisions for contingencies 16.387 (256) 0 16.131

Provisions for employee benefits 1.304 (240) 0 1.064

Deferred tax liabilities 7.805 (29) 1 7.777

Other non-current liabilities 2.245 9 0 2.254

46.087 (516) 1 45.572

Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 53 0 0 53

TOTAL LIABILITIES 84.497 (5.447) (677) 78.373

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Non-controlling interest 1.981 (1.923) 0 58

Eni shareholders' equity:

Share capital 4.005 0 0 4.005

Reserve related to the fair value of cash flow hedging

derivatives net of tax effect (166) 0 0 (166)

Other reserves and net profit 58.633 0 125 58.758

Treasury shares (581) 0 0 (581)

Interim dividend 0 0 0 0

Total Eni shareholders' equity 61.891 0 125 62.016

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 63.872 (1.923) 125 62.074

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 148.369 (7.370) (552) 140.447

Eni  Consolidated

Financial Statements

2015 as of 30 June

2015

Pro-forma adjustments Eni  Pro-Forma

Consolidated Financial

Statements 2015 as of 30

June 2015

Courtesy translation from Italian.
In case of any conflicts, the Italian version shall prevail.

39

4.2.1 Saipem Deconsolidation

The column “Saipem Deconsolidation” reports the derecognition of the assets and

liabilities of the SAIPEM Group, consolidated on a line-by-line basis at 30 June 2015, and

recognition of Eni’s share of the net assets of the SAIPEM Group in the line-item “Equity-

accounted investments” for €1,464 million. The derecognition effects have been partly